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Broward Addiction Recovery Center

325 SW 28th Street

Statement of Compliance with Neighborhood Compatibility Requirements

Broward County (“Petitioner”) proposes to develop the property located at 325 SW 28th Street in the City

of Fort Lauderdale (“Property”) as the new home for the Broward Addiction Recovery Center (“BARC”).

The Property is currently zoned CF, Community Facility, and B-3, Heavy Commercial / Light Industrial

Business. Although the CF zoning district permits BARC as a conditional use, the B-3 zoning district does

not. As such, Petitioner has submitted a rezoning application to rezone the B-3 portion of the Property to

the CF zoning district along with a concurrent conditional use application to permit the BARC facility in

the CF zoning district. In fulfillment of the aforementioned application requirements, Petitioner will

demonstrate that the BARC facility complies with the neighborhood compatibility requirements set forth

in Section 47-25.3 of the City’s Unified Land Development Regulations (“ULDR”), as follows:

1. Adequacy requirements.

A narrative addressing the adequacy requirements as set forth in Section 47-25.2 has been provided

under separate cover.

2. Smoke, odor, emissions of particulate matter and noise.

The BARC facility does not involve activities that will produce any smoke, odor or emissions of

particulate matter and noise. The addiction recovery use will be operated in such a manner to ensure

that any activities occurring within the facility will not produce unreasonable noise levels or otherwise

disturb the surrounding area. In addition, the entire BARC facility will be a non-smoking facility.

3. Design and performance standards.

a. Lighting.

The properties surrounding the BARC facility are developed with a mix of community facilities,

heavy commercial and industrial uses. Considering that the Property does not abut any

residentially zoned or used properties, this criterion is not applicable. That said, the BARC facility

is designed such that all lighting levels are in compliance with the ULDR. Additional pedestrian

lighting has been added to the decorative perimeter wall to increase safety and visibility around

the Property. Please refer to Sheets E-1, E-2 and E-3, which are included with this submittal.
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b. Control of appearance.

The BARC facility is not located adjacent to any residentially zoned or used properties. As such,

these criteria are not applicable. That being said, the BARC facility is designed to protect the

surrounding area from any negative visual impact as follows:

i. Architectural features.

The BARC facility is designed to complement the surrounding area on all sides of the facility.

The BARC facility is designed as a two (2) story structure with a clean and contemporary

design. Architectural features are provided on all sides of the building to provide a pleasant

aesthetic experience from any direction. The building includes fenestration in the form of

windows with white aluminum mullions on all sides of the building. The windows are varying

shapes and sizes to suit the interior use of the space and help to create architectural interest.

In addition, there are glass doors on the front of the building providing access to the BARC

facility and doors on the other sides of the building to provide access to the outdoor areas

serving the facility’s residents and staff. There are a number of architectural details and

embellishments including color and material banding, building mass changes including

projection and recession and multiple types and angles of roofline. Specifically, the front

(south) facade of the building includes a medium stucco finish on the western portion of the

façade, a portion of which is set back further from the property line than the rest of the

southern façade. The south facade then steps closer to the property line and transitions to

Coronado Getty stone with tile trim, Alucobond panels and an arched steel I-beam over the

entrance. The facade under the arched I-beam to the east of the entrance then shifts to a

glass wall with white aluminum features running through it and a Coronado Getty stone

feature wall. The material switches back to a medium stucco above the arched steel I-beam

and east of the Coronado Getty stone. There is also a vertical Coronado Getty stone feature

projecting from the eastern end of the building. The rear (north) facade of the building has

a number of architectural features, projections, recessions and roofline changes. The

western portion of the north facade is composed of medium stucco with two (2) reveals

running horizontally and begins set back significantly farther than the remainder of the

facade in order to provide for an outdoor recreation area. The building then steps further

north and the material switches to tile with a curved reveal projecting from the facade and

breaking the building plane. The building then steps closer to the property line again and the

material switches to medium stucco with a number of reveals running horizontally along the

façade. The roofline of the north facade varies greatly with some parapets being higher than

others. There is a standing seam feature along the central portion of the roofline and an

arched standing seam on the eastern portion of the north façade. The eastern facade is

composed mostly of medium stucco finish with reveals running horizontally and vertically.

There is a Coronado Getty stone feature wall surrounding a building projection that has a
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medium stucco finish on the southern portion of the eastern façade. In addition, there is

much variation in the eastern roofline with an arched standing seam on the northern portion

of the roof and a block-like standing seam just to the south of the arched standing seam. The

remainder of the roofline has variation in the heights of the parapet walls. The western

facade is similar to the eastern facade and is composed primarily of medium stucco. There

is a Coronado Getty stone feature running vertically up the south corner of the building and

then horizontally along the roofline. Tile is also incorporated as a vertical feature in the

central portion of the western façade. There is variation in the roofline with an arched

standing seam feature on the northern portion of the roofline. These features,

embellishments, projections, recession and roofline variations come together to create a

structure with architectural significance that will substantially improve the aesthetic appeal

of the surrounding area.

ii. Loading facilities.

The Property does not abut any residentially zoned or used properties. As such this criterion

in not applicable. That said, the loading facilities for the BARC facility will be located in the

parking area in the northeastern portion of the Property and screened from the view of

adjacent properties. The loading area is screened from the south and the west by the

building, from the north by a wall and from the east by another wall. As such, no loading

area will be visible from the surrounding properties.

iii. Screening of rooftop mechanical equipment.

The BARC facility is designed to screen all rooftop mechanical equipment. Specifically, the

facility’s design employs parapet walls to screen the required mechanical equipment.

c. Setback regulations.

The BARC facility complies with required setbacks on all sides of the Property as follows:

Property Line Required Proposed

South 25’ 51’-9”

West 25’ 85’-2” to new PL / 241’-2” to PL @ SW 4th Ave

East 25’ 164’ to Building / 63’-11” to Chiller

North 25’ 25’

As the Property is not contiguous to any residentially zoned or used properties, no additional

setbacks apply.
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d. Buffer yard requirements.

The Property is not contiguous to any residentially zoned or used properties. As such, these

criteria are not applicable. That said, the Project is designed to screen the use from the view of

the surrounding properties as follows:

i. Landscape strip requirements.

A ten foot (10’) wide landscape buffer strip is provided where possible along the Property

lines that includes trees, shrubs, and ground cover as provided in the landscape provisions

of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree Preservation Requirements.

ii. Parking restrictions.

There are no residential properties contiguous to the Property. As such, this criterion does

not apply.

iii. Dumpster regulations.

There are no residential properties contiguous to the Property. As such, this criterion does

not apply. That said, the proposed dumpster location is twelve feet and three inches (12’-

3”) from the Property line and is screened from view by aluminum doors in accordance with

the requirements of ULDR Section 47-19.

iv. Wall requirements.

There are no residential properties contiguous to the Property. As such, this criterion does

not apply. That said, the BARC facility provides an eight foot (8’) high privacy wall along

portions of the Property in order to provide privacy for the facility’s clients and staff in the

outdoor recreational areas. In other areas where a wall or decorative fencing is provided, it

will vary from approximately six feet and six inches (6’-6”) high to eight feet (8’) high based

on requirements.

v. Application to existing uses.

There are no uses existing on the Property.
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e. Neighborhood compatibility and preservation

The BARC facility is compatible with the surrounding community. The dynamic design and

functional use of the facility adds to the overall character and integrity of the area. The BARC

facility’s scale and varying massing of the buildings is compatible with surrounding structures and

uses and is designed to ensure that neighboring uses are not adversely impacted. The facility will

revitalize the vacant block and infill underutilized property with an innovative design, while also

providing an important service to Fort Lauderdale and Broward County residents. The

architectural style of the BARC facility is innovative and will create an architecturally expressive

and unique addition to the City. Overall, the facility is designed to be compatible with the existing

neighborhood and provide an example for future redevelopment in the surrounding area.

It is also important to note that BARC is currently located in the middle of the Sailboat Bend

residential neighborhood. The existing facility is not large enough to serve all of its clients, which

causes many clients to wait outside for their services and are perceived by the residents of the

area to be loitering. An internal courtyard has been integrated into the design of the new BARC

facility as an internal break area for non-residential day clients, removing the need for clients to

exit the building to get outside. In addition, the properties on which the BARC facility is currently

located will be sold upon relocation to the new facilities, creating revenue as they return to the

City’s tax rolls. As the BARC facility is currently located in a residential area undergoing

transformation and redevelopment, the current market value of the existing BARC property is

significant.
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Broward Addiction Recovery Center

325 SW 28th Street

Statement of Compliance with Adequacy Requirements

Broward County (“Petitioner”) proposes to develop the property located at 325 SW 28th Street in the City
of Fort Lauderdale (“Property”) as the new home for the Broward Addiction Recovery Center (“BARC”).
The Property is currently zoned CF, Community Facility, and B-3, Heavy Commercial / Light Industrial
Business (“Project”). Although the CF zoning district permits BARC as a conditional use, the B-3 zoning
district does not. As such, Petitioner has submitted a rezoning application to rezone the B-3 portion of
the Property to the CF zoning district along with a concurrent conditional use application to permit the
BARC facility in the CF zoning district. In fulfillment of the aforementioned application requirements,
Petitioner will demonstrate that the Project complies with the adequacy requirements set forth in Section
47-25.2 of the City’s Unified Land Development Regulations (“ULDR”), as follows:

A. Applicability.

The Adequacy Requirements set forth in ULDR Section 47-25.2 are applicable to the Project to
evaluate the demand it will place on public services and facilities.

B. Communications network.

The Project does not interfere with the City’s communication network.

C. Drainage facilities.

The Project will be designed to meet the required stormwater retention as required by South Florida
Water Management District and Broward County – Development and Environmental Regulation
Division. The Property will seek to utilize exfiltration trench and drainage wells to achieve the
required water quality and retention and discharge of the runoff generated by the Project.

D. Environmentally sensitive lands.

The Project will be reviewed pursuant to applicable federal, state, regional and local environmental
regulations. Specifically, the Project will be reviewed in accordance with the following Broward
County Ordinances that address environmentally sensitive lands and wellfield protection: Broward
County Ordinance No. 89-6, Section 5-198(I), Chapter 5, Article IX of the Broward County Code of
Ordinances, and Broward County Ordinance No. 84-60. Petitioner will ensure that the impacts of the
Project to any environmentally sensitive lands will be mitigated in accordance with all applicable
regulations. Asbestos was detected in the now demolished buildings. It has been remediated and
safely removed from the Property for proper disposal prior to the demolition of the structures. No
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contaminants are known to be present on site. An Environmental Phase I report prepared by Solutech
Environmental Consultants confirms this.

E. Fire protection.

The Project will conform to all applicable fire protection codes including access, sprinklers and
hydrants. Adequate water supply, fire hydrants, fire apparatus and facilities will be provided in
accordance with the Florida Building Code, South Florida Fire Code and other accepted applicable fire
and safety standards. There is a four inch (4”) fire line with fire department connect for the building.
In addition, there is a proposed fire hydrant on the south side of the Property and an existing fire
hydrant on the northeast corner of the Property.

F. Parks and open space.

No residential units are proposed. Therefore, park fees do not apply to the Project.

G. Police protection.

The Project provides improvements that are compliant with the principles of Crime Prevention
through Environmental Design (“CPTED”). A combination of natural surveillance, natural access
control, and territorial reinforcement has been used throughout the plans to ensure that the Project
will be compliant with the CPTED principles. The “See and be Seen” approach to natural surveillance
is heavily utilized in the design of this Project with windows overlooking sidewalks and parking lots, a
transparent weather/security vestibule at the entrance and appropriate lighting in pedestrian areas.
Natural access control is provided through the use of the building to divert people into the security
vestibule and lobby in order to enter the building. The use of territorial reinforcement is evident in
the proposed landscaping, which will be maintained such that it communicates an alert and active
presence for the Project.

H. Potable water.

Adequate potable water service is available for the needs of the Project, which will meet the
requirements of the Florida Building Code and City Engineering Department as applicable. Initial
research of the existing water infrastructure indicates that the existing six inch (6”) water main along
SW 27th Street and the existing eight inch (8”) water main along SW 28th Street will be able to handle
the additional service demands created by the Project.

a. Potable water facilities.

The existing water treatment facilities and systems have sufficient capacity to provide for the
needs of the Project. The Project will be tied in to the City's treatment facility. A written
determination of reservation of available capacity has been requested from the City and will be
provided upon receipt.

I. Sanitary sewer.

The existing sewer treatment facilities and systems have sufficient capacity to provide for the needs
of the Project. The Project will be tied in to the City's treatment facility using the existing sanitary
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sewer facilities on SW 27th Street and on SW 28th Street. A written determination of reservation of
available capacity has been requested from the City and will be provided upon receipt.

J. Schools.

There are no residential units proposed as a part of the Project. As such, there will be no impact on
the school system as a result of the Project.

K. Solid waste.

Petitioner will obtain adequate solid waste collection facilities and service in connection with the
Project development and will provide evidence to the City demonstrating that all solid waste will be
disposed of in a manner that complies with all governmental requirements. Solid waste services will
be retained through the County annual contracts for waste removal and recycling, currently being
provided through Waste Management and Choice Environmental Services.

a. Solid waste facilities.

Petitioner will obtain written assurance confirming the adequacy of the solid waste collection
service and facilities and provide it to the City upon receipt.

L. Storm water.

Storm water facilities will be designed to provide the required retention and storage of the runoff
generated by the Project. The onsite treatment of stormwater will be provided with the design of the
exfiltration trench. In addition, stormwater will be collected and directed to a cistern on the Property.

M. Transportation facilities.

a. Regional transportation network.

Regional transportation network (per 2011 capacity report):

- SR 84, east of SW 9 Ave- peak hour volume = 3848, capacity = 4880, LOS =D
- SW 4 Ave, north of I-595 - peak hour volume = 1140, capacity = 2093, LOS = C
- SW 4 Ave, north of SR 84 - peak hour volume = 1359, capacity = 3220, LOS = C

There is adequate capacity and no improvements are needed.

b. Local streets.

There is adequate capacity on local streets and no improvements are needed.

c. Traffic impact studies.

The Project is composed of 49,136 sq. ft. of Community Facility use (BARC), which generates
approximately 70 p.m. peak hour trips.
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d. Dedication of rights-of-way.

No dedication of rights-of-way is required for the Project.

e. Pedestrian facilities.

Pedestrian facilities have been provided along all abutting rights-of-way (SW 27th Street, SW 28th

Street, SW 3rd Avenue and SW 4th Avenue) to provide a safe and pedestrian friendly environment.
In addition, transit service is provided to the Property on SW 4th Street by Broward County Transit
Route.

f. Primary arterial street frontage.

The Property’s primary frontage abuts SW 3rd Avenue, which is not classified as an arterial street
on the Broward County Trafficways Plan. The western portion of the Property, which is not
included with the BARC site plan, abuts SW 4th Avenue, which is classified as an arterial street on
the Broward County Trafficways Plan.

g. Other roadway improvements.

Petitioner is proposing new parallel parking spaces along SW 3rd Avenue, which will also include
streetscape improvements. No other roadway adjustments, traffic control devices or other
mechanisms will be required as a result of the Project.

h. Street trees.

Street trees are proposed along the length of the Property abutting all rights-of-way. All proposed
trees are categorized as shade trees. The proposed street trees will be planted at a minimum
height and size in accordance with the requirements of Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree
Preservation Requirements.

N. Wastewater.

Adequate wastewater services are provided for the Project. The Project will utilize new sanitary sewer
laterals connecting to the existing system. Adequate areas and easements will be provided where
necessary for the installation and maintenance of a wastewater and disposal system in accordance
with applicable health, environmental and engineering regulations and standards. Additionally,
capital expansion charges for water and sewer facilities will be paid in accordance with Resolution 85-
265 should it be required.

O. Trash management requirements.

The Project does not provide prepackaged food or beverages for off-site consumption. As such, no
trash management plan is required.
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P. Historic and archaeological resources.

At this time, the Property has not been identified as having archaeological or historical significance.

Q. Hurricane evacuation.

The Property is not located east of the Intracoastal Waterway. As such, the Project is not subject to
this requirement. That being said, the Project is being designed as an “essential facility” and will be
equipped with emergency power generation to operate during power outages.
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